Complementary Transportation Service purposes, as those terms are defined herein, consistent with 

the Act, hereinafter referred to as “GMP Funds.”

The North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) Regional Transportation Council 

(RTC) has authorized seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000.00) in funding to supplement the 

DART allocation amounts for FY 2027 through FY 2031 as shown in Exhibit “A,” of which 0.5% will 

be allocated in FY 2027, and will increase by 0.5% each year to achieve an allocation equivalent to 

10% of DART sales tax in FY 2031.